
 

TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD 
 

RESOLUTION 21-68 
 

APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER #1 SMALL CITIES – GILMAN 

 

 WHEREAS, a contract was awarded by Resolution 20-190, in the amount of $17,700 to Jesse 

Buggy Construction LLC for Home Rehabilitation to the home of Theresa Gilman, 79 Dawson Drive, under 

the Small Cities Home Rehabilitation Grant; and 

 

WHEREAS, the initial work order indicated that a new tub/shower was desired, however, the tub 

is in good condition, but the hardware needs to be replaced.  The homeowner has trouble climbing the stairs 

and has requested her washer & dryer be on the main floor. 

 

WHEREAS, the contractor and applicant have agreed to the aforementioned repair; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Township’s Officials have recommended such work for this project; and 

 

WHEREAS, and additional $2,250.00 was made available and a certification is required by the 

local finance officer. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a change order in the amount of an increase of 

$2,250.00 to do the aforementioned work be added to the contract between Jesse Buggy Construction LLC.  

and Theresa Gilman, to provide for the work, is hereby approved; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the final contract amount for Jesse Buggy Construction LLC. 

is hereby increased to $19,950.00; and  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of the resolution be given to the Treasurer and finance 

office. 

 

 
Moved By:  Bruce T. Peterson  

 
 

Seconded By:  John L. Daddario  
 

 

VOTING  In Favor Against Abstain Absent 

James P. Crilley  X    
John L. Daddario  X    
John T. O’Neill, Sr.  X    
Bruce T. Peterson  X    
Scott Smith  X    

 

CERTIFICATION 

 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of Resolution adopted by the Township Committee 

of the Township of Upper Deerfield, in the County of Cumberland, at a meeting thereof held March 18, 

2021. 

 

 

______________________________ 

Roy J. Spoltore, Township Clerk 


